
fraPW.110MIC. •• 	 ortik. vita 41,Fplp,45Vtiy.if.4".**- 	r 	44,....*-!*1.-41:V01,01r404,.JW-T-A.We4 iN*Alea*-11*-4Pfikr.nftilt 
_ 	7 	tt 	 • 

• - 
01104. 141/"N:4121,-.40 

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY TRIBUNIAL SERVICE. 

SOUTHERN RENT ASSESMENT PANEL. 

LEASEHOLD VALUATION TRIBUNAL. 

S27A Landlord and Tenant Act 1985. 

Application for a Determination of Reasonableness and Liability to pay service charges. 

DECISION AND REASONS. 

Case Number: 	CH1/18UD/LIS/2009/0082 

Property 94 Oakfields Tiverton Devon EX 16 6XF 

Freehold Owner: Barratts BDW Trading Limited 

Applicant: Oakfields Nol Management Company Limited. 

Respondent: Michael Evans. 

Inspection: 18 January 2010 

Date of Hearing: 18 January 2010 

Directions: 20 January 2010 

Date of Decision: 13th  April 2010 

Tribunal members: 

Siobhan Casey LLB {lions) Lawyer Chair 

Mr J B Tarling MCMI 

Mr R T Brown FRICS 

Also In Attendance: 

For the Applicant Miss Helen Macrea of Leasehold Legal Services 

Miss Emily Holden Property Manager of Labyrinth Properties 

Mr Ian Rankin Assistant Property Manager of Labyrinth Properties 



p..0,4141,%#.10,4 41.c....*-ia..0140.11-41a4te4►0.4141-4• vpir 	 INNA, 	 341,2.144,-*,4h11-6,0131r4r4115ralic iL eAkt 

C 	 Val c'2-....z•-•••••■•.4.1304eLea.-...., 	 7. U. ••••••■ 	 .01 	 • 	 FIFIkkoas.a..; 	 Oa. u14113r....Q.  •P'Ir tso., 

The Respondent Mr Evans in person 	 : 	:.!,.7:-..ponfLtik. 

Definitions and Interpretations used throughout these reasons: 

1. "the Applicant" refers to Oakfield's Management Company Limited (Tiverton) 

who manages the property on behalf of the Landlord. 

2. "the Respondent" refers to the Lessee/Tenant, Michael Evans. 

3. "the Act" refers to the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 as extensively amended: s 

4. "the Lease" refers to the Lease: 

Dated 5th  May 2006 made between: 

(1) Barratt Homes Limited. 

(2)Oakfield Nol Management Company (Tiverton). 

(3)Michael Evans 'the Tenant'. 

5. "the Premises" refers to 94 Oakfields, Tiverton, Devon EX16 6XF. 

6. "The Application" refers to the application dated 17 September 2010 made by the 

Applicant for these proceedings. 

7. References to pages in the bundle are set out in the square brackets []. 

8. The Application requires the Tribunal to make certain decisions regarding service 

charges alleged to be payable by the Respondent for the past years 2008, 2009 

and future charges for 2009 to 31-03-10. The Applicant requested that the 

Tribunal determine that the service charges for the past years were reasonably 

incurred and, where they were incurred on the provision of services or the 

carrying out of works those services or works were of a reasonable standard. 

SUMMARY OF DECISION. 

9. This decision is based upon written submissions made by both the Applicant and 

the Respondent together with oral evidence given at the hearing held on 18 January 

2010. The Tribunal determined that pursuant to Section 27 A of the Act: 

2 



10.6* 0,I1Eet dr-4  *-2,12224-"Gt--=-4.6Mt4m tv.330.0,  it...10aeiO4!**4 	 +4, Tr.ei•a*Nivwcw-444e,wittommiikv.06:441-41=4-4-0-04-4440141-44-ipoutp+.4 

10. The Lease makes provision for service charges in the Third Schedule.andfourth.'_:,,n: 

Schedule. 
 

11. The Tribunal at the conclusion of the Hearing on 18 January 2010 needed to have 

a certified copy of the original plan in the counterpart Lease to assist them in their 

determinations A direction was made on 20 January 2010 for four copies of the 

original counterpart lease certified by a solicitor to be filed. The Direction was 

complied with on 22 January 2010.Upon considering the plan attached to the 

original counterpart lease the Tribunal found that the estate grounds were slightly 

larger than indicated during the inspection in particular the hatched area to the 
• 

west of the development however this has not altered the decisions of the Tribunal 

reached on 18 January 2010. 

12. Deductions from the total service charge account would be made for items which 

were not considered relevant items authorised by the lease and or unreasonable 

under the provisions of S.19 of the Act in terms of charges made or the standard 

of services provided. 

13. The Applicant's had failed to serve proper certified and signed service charge 

accounts as required by the lease so that at the date of the hearing the service 

charges demanded were not payable. Following the issue of Directions on 20 

January 2010 the Applicants did serve the accounts in the proper form required by 

the Lease and the Act. 

14. The Respondent confirmed at the hearing that he wished to make an Application 

under S20(C) of the Act for a determination that any costs of these proceedings 

incurred by the Applicant shall not be treated as service charges. Following the 

issue of Directions on the 20 January the Respondent made a formal request in 

writing for the Tribunal to consider this application. The Tribunal determined that 

the Applicant's costs incurred in connection with these proceedings in so far as 

they are recoverable under the lease, shall not be regarded as relevant costs to be 

taken into account in determining the amount of any future service charge payable 

by the Respondent. 

• 

3 



4411,747, Orri7—‘ft/A.,4p,T,,k7.4.Akitig.:*.ir•ft-ft..,_4,4,-.1•.T.fti4kift.ftfiftftftftftftftyfta#40,444441-41ftp 4:#446444,4.4 Za_40*01.0, _..2s-,k w ge,s,..,:-Ii.irn.4-cs,4.111144.4.1:1P14404:314i-r-46-v4,44i4t;  
, 	I 

F•• •••••-•••-■7 	8'0 41......1•••••..1re.-1. • • •••• 	lc 	 4r-a--ft 4. 	 **ft .1.7" S.4i..iti 4,4 	Aka 46, 

. Inspection. • ....L., 	 • 

15. The Tribunal members inspected the development on 18th January 2010. Also In 

attendance; were the Applicant's representatives and the Respondent in person. 

16. The estate developed by Barratt homes circa 2005/6 is a mixed development of 53 

apartments and houses located on the north side of Tiverton. 

17. The subject property, which was not inspected internally, is a 2 bedroom 

apartment in a block of six constructed in contemporary materials.. There are no 

internal common parts. 

18. The 'estate' (edged green on the plan to the lease) for the purposes of the service 

charge includes: communal parking spaces, a viewing area, and shrub borders to 

the estate roads and to the north an area of open grassland with a footpath running 

east to west. The Tribunal noted other areas of apparently communal areas 

(shaded green on the plan provided by the Applicants) which they were informed 

was part of the public open space to be adopted by the local authority. 

19. During their inspection the Tribunal noted with regard to the estate the following; 

- Evidence that the shrub borders had recently been 'pruned' but that there was 

evidence of long term neglect in the form of weeds overgrowing the footpaths, 

bramble and rubbish left in borders. 

- Evidence that grassed areas (both level and sloping) had not been properly 

maintained including evidence of damage by moles. 

- Evidence of green moss growing on outdoor stairways. 

- Evidence of weed growth in communal parking bays. 

4 



40-M--1.444-67-4r44",,. 4.4-46,11MIIIM,At tot-e..4.-12'elt113..11..410•11:".Weia•404,11101Y4.-At-h•••44.1.1ia11044-4124411-.Ita 4i•Aw•-P1m._ 4-4.404M-Irrwiril.:***re-31. 1114301.1.4i.j.e.freil 

• - 

drapar 	 • —a. 	 ikl• d• 	 ••••••••- .,•••••••-•- 	 a"."..44.4.-" 4.1  

The Hearing. 

20. Following the Inspection the Tribunal and the parties met at the Best Western, 

Tiverton Hotel, Blundells Road, Tiverton, Devon EX16 4DB for a hearing of the 

Application. 

Applicant's Case. 

21. As authority to demand the service charges the Applicant relied upon the Third 

Schedule [p54] and Fourth Schedule [p59] of the Lease. [p54-60 inclusive] 

Each year's claim was set out in the Application as follows; 

Year to: 31-03-2008 [p7 to 15] 

Year to: 31-03-2009 [p16 to 18] 

Year to: 31-03-2010 [p19-24] 

22. The Tribunal were referred to Clause 3 of the Lease, headed 'The Tenant's 

Covenants' [p32] which states the Tenant covenants with the Landlord and as a 

separate covenant with the Management Company as follows: 

`To pay the Rents on the days and in the manner set out in this lease free of all deductions 

of whatsoever nature and without legal or equitable set off and not to exercise any right 

or claim to withhold Rents'. In the Lease 'the Rents' is described as follows: "the rent 

the Insurance Rent and the Service Charge', 'the Service Charge 'is described as ; 'the 

Service Charge percentage of the Annual Expenditure'. The Fourth Schedule details the 

Service Charge Provisions, paragraph 4 states...'The Tenant Shall pay for the next and 

each subsequent Financial Year a provisional sum calculated upon a reasonable estimate 

by the surveyor of what the annual Expenditure is likely to be for that financial Year by 

two equal instalments in advance on 1 April and I October each year.'.. 

23. In the Lease the 'Annual Expenditure' is described as follows: 

1.1.1 all costs expenses and outgoings whatsoever reasonably and properly incurred by 

the Landlord or the Management Company (whether directly or by way of 

5 



+4""rT-•*"."0.,- -'4**4•44`440.174044474011r-4.1.-iiTh.40.4.-0-firr -v.--4,—,46,164.41*±4.0..,t.«.74.4:-.e,44if.iif4TS.W4707,4747.Artar=47070.1k44.&4tegrAt.-wtb......1-.01,47e-ris.4  • -. 

Cr 	 41.+F 

contribution or reimbursement) during a Financial Year in or incidental.to- ;:i 

providing all or any of the Services and , 

1.1.2 all incidental costs whatsoever reasonably and properly incurred including 

reasonable provision for anticipated expenditure as listed in the Third Schedule 

1.1.3 any V.A.T on such sums costs expenses and outgoings but excluding any 

expenditure in respect of any part of the Building for which the Tenant or any 

other Tenant is wholly responsible and excluding any expenditure that the 

Landlord recovers or is met under any policy of insurance maintained by the 

Landlord pursuant to its obligations in this Lease. 

1.2 In the Lease the Services' are described as follows: the services and facilities and 

amenities specified in Part 1 Part 2 and Part 3 of the Third Schedule [p51-56], 

which comprise , items for the benefit of the building in Part 1; Items for the benefit 

of the Common Items Part 2 and Incidental Costs in Part 3. 

24. The Applicant relied on the following documentation in the bundle: 

[p69]Statement of Account-94 Oakfields these detail the charges applied to the individual 

service charge account and the alleged arrears. 

[p94]Correspondence re: 94 Oakfields. 

Period Ending 3I st  March 2008  

[p104]Certified Accounts for the Service Charge year ended 31 5t  March 2008 

[p112]Copy Invoices for the period ending 31 5' March 2008 

Period Ending 31' March 2009  

[p176]Copy Invoices for the period ending 31 5' March 2009 

Period Ending 3l 51  March 2010  

[p26I ]Budget for Service Charge year ended 315' March 2010 

6 



,Per-•=r440 	 4P014444160RIFIO".11. 11,4114.14:7111,-Sr.i.# 41-011. •.‘ 	 -41,4.4.6 	 4,(4■:+0,,.44.sie.hajihdproN 

_ 	 •:.• 7  - 	,■• r a--M• 

•■•• 	•.••••■- 	 .111$r 	 ••■• 	 41.-,•-•.•• ■4 

[p265]Property Expenditure Report year ended 3151  March 2010 [p168].Certified Accounts for._ 

the Service Charge year ended 31 	 T'' 	 1  

Copy Invoices for the period ending 30 March 2010 

Each period comprised of service charge accounts for, 'the Block', and for, 'the Estate'. 

THE RESPONDENTS CASE - 

25. The Respondent challenged the Application, he accepted that under the terms of the 

Lease he was responsible for 16.66% of the Service Charge costs incurred by the 

Applicant ,but , he argued, the Landscaping services were not of a reasonable standard 

and therefore not due. The specifics of this argument were set out in the bundle [p341-

343] complaining that the works were below a reasonable standard expected for the 

communal landscaped garden areas due to lack of maintenance, existence of many mole 

hills, rubbish which needed to be collected, failure to properly maintain the garden areas 

and common parts, areas overgrown and littered due to lack of maintenance. No works 

had been carried out for some months. 

26. The Respondent referred in his statement to the following; an exhibited plan for ease 

of reference to identify the relevant common parts and landscaped areas, the photographs 

he provided prior to the hearing date; the observations during the course of the Inspection 

and the Specification [p 272]. He argued the works were not carried out to the level in the 

Specification, were not of a reasonable standard and in consequence the charge 

demanded for this service was unreasonable. 

EVIDENCE 

27. The Applicant explained that Barratts BDW Trading Limited, the original developers 

of the estate still hold the freehold interest. Management is undertaken by Oakfield No 1 

Management Company (Tiverton) Ltd who are a party to the lease. The Applicant used 

the services of Labyrinth Properties to manage the common parts, the communal areas, 

and the landscaped areas in order to meet the Landlord's responsibilities contained in the 

Lease. All lessees on site own a share of the Applicant Company and from these 

shareholders a Shadow Board of Directors has been compiled to represent the 

Leaseholders' interests in the management decisions. The current board were appointed 

7 



iiitini-Aika rt.iiii6V-2e_i!t=-gpoi.crtmeme v..a.-AJWIL-041101405404;4—_b4,41-0.4trw4i1A*16,41  eNciii4F-444,4^ 	 61.10-0 1061,-*$1  
4 	- - 	• -a; 

a 0 	 • MP 0. 	 71"'""""" 41,41  a J. 	 up 	 ause-r-P.-AP 

_ 	 solely to oversee the interim period from the setting up of the.company to the time.when_:;_cr.:2=_-_:.,-_-  ::_.... 

the shareholders are in a position to elect their own board. 

28. Miss Emily Holden an employee of Labyrinth Properties Ltd gave evidence that she 

had been working for the company for the past 4 years, she was responsible for forty two 

separate developments. The services offered to the Applicant (- to assist - Oakfield No 

Management (Company) Limited ) by Labyrinth Properties Limited were described by 

her as including attendance at directors meetings; attendance at annual general . 	 IT::.AL3 

meetings; site visits; preparation of service charge budgets; raising service charge 

demands; dealing with leasehold enquiries, and correspondence arising from this role. 

Miss Holden said that she attends this particular site four times per annum to complete a 

`check list report', take meter readings, inspect the gutters, landscaping, and check that 

the site is clean and the grounds tidy . She said she then files a report of her 

observations, (no copies were available in the bundle.). In addition she said she deals 

with complaints, is responsible for notifying residents if service contracts are suspended 

and is responsible for retaining reports so they are available for the Directors. She said 

she prepares the specification for landscaping and will arrange for other specifications to 

be drawn up, where appropriate either by her or where appropriate a professional, .i.e.; a 

specification for redecoration of the blocks would be carried out by a qualified surveyor. 

The specification for landscaping [p272] was prepared by Miss Holden. Once a 

specification for any works is prepared she said that the usual procedure would be it 

would be sent to three local contractors for tender together with site plans where 

appropriate; she would also check that any prospective contractor has current public 

liability insurance and appropriate health and safety procedures . 

29. She was asked if she had criteria for selection and she said that she did not. She 

would give prospective contractors the,' benefit of the doubt' generally using people that 

have been used previously and found to be dependable. There is no documented level of 

service expectations and no minimum standards are set other than the specification upon 

which they have quoted. The chosen contractor must conform to relevant Health and 

Safety standards and have appropriate insurances. Copies of the contractors insurances 

8 



'1:11,77;«,4 dimi*A-4.01.--4-**1041.164.4"0,  4.".s,T!".1,gt 4164.0.41  4,-!`•47-41)1744444141-4.' 	 *L.?. i 4,6:40,44*.yei 

za+.,ZS 	 6-:1.4*A. 	 14-1.41.4 ,11A1 

_ are sent to and held.at  Head Office..Miss Holden said she uses a list of approved_ 

suppliers on occasion. If looking for a new contractor she may refer to, `yell.com'. 	-• 	• • 	-9' 

30. If a company were to fail to perform this would be discussed with the shadow board 

and it might be decided to send the contractor a warning letter and after that the contract 

might be terminated with one months notice. Regarding supervision of the works the 

contractors are trusted to do the work to the agreed specification; the Shadow'Board-do" 

live on site and would notify the managing agents if the contractors had not attended or 

• performed as agreed. 

31. Dealing with the preparation of the service charge accounts, the Tribunal were told 

that the individual Property Managers will each provide figures for the Audit Department 

of Labyrinth Properties Head Office. Head Office will then send these out to independent 

accountants and these accountants prepare the final service charge accounts. After a 

series of checks the accounts are then served upon the Leaseholders. 

32. The Tribunal said that they had not seen signed and dated accounts for the relevant 

periods in the application. It was essential that the Applicant was able to produce these 

documents as they were a pre- requisite to the payments being due. There was a short 

adjournment to allow the Applicant to obtain the signed and dated accounts as required 

by the Lease. Accounts were faxed to the hearing but they were signed and dated that 

same day (18/01/2010), the Applicant was unable to provide the required evidence during 

the course of the hearing and directions were given on 20 January 2010 for the service of 

the accounts properly signed and dated as required by the Lease. 

33. The Applicant said that it accepted there had been problems with the Landscaping 

services there had been a" one off" visit by the contractors at the end of November 2009 

which was part of the existing contract with RTS Landscaping. The Landscaping works 

had historically been carried out by RTS Landscaping. At the start of the New Year the 

specification was sent out to tender and RTS Landscaping submitted the lowest quote. In 

March/ April 2009, the shadow board approved this quote and RTS Landscaping was 

retained to continue with the landscaping contract. The monthly invoices from RTS were 

disclosed, [pl 16-127] these invoices are apportioned between Phase 1 and Phase 2. It was 

anticipated that works would be carried out fortnightly in the summer, April to October 

9 



I*07.0747411 44,4c414.41.1.0Akiipli.:•.rwre,t-,. -JA:2b.L4,44#4,4-44.04.-±414,7441 ,9,044t ir mearet4.41.4-1440.44 

ft* •■• 	 ANIS 0*,  -,. -̂••■•.--.47-1•4614:1;0..-. 

. and- once per month November to March. The monthly bill is:the total divided by 12. 

to cash flow problems the actual expenditure this year has been- lower (as there had been 

fewer visits) than the quoted price. Works had to be suspended as there were insufficient 

monies in the service charge account (a situation usually caused by non-payment of the 

service charges) to maintain the monthly payments to RTS Landscaping. This was the 

reason why the services provided were below the specification standards. 

34. The calculation and apportionment of the Management fees throughout the whole 

estate was calculated on the basis that the fees were £1409.55 divided by 1.175 to netout; 

the VAT giving a figure of £1199.62 divided by 53 being the number of units in the 

estate equalling £22.63 per unit net of VAT. For the individual block the sum of £637.38 

divided by 1.175 = £542.45 divided by 6, (the number of units in this block) = £90.41 per 

unit net of VAT. Miss Holden could not provide any information to explain or justify the 

increase in management fees for the final period. 

35. The Respondent had only raised objections in his statement and evidence to the 

Landscaping charges however the Tribunal was entitled under the jurisdiction of S27A of 

the Act to examine all of the charges raised in the Application. 

36. Estate charges relating to the Lease, Part 1 ,Third Schedule, items for the period 2007 

to 2008 were set out in the Estate Account [p1071 . The most significant were 

management fees and landscaping. The Tribunal were already aware of the scope of the 

management services provided but would have found it useful to have had sight of the 

contract of service between the Applicant and Labyrinth Properties but no such document 

was available. The landscaping services are addressed above; once again it would have 

assisted the Tribunal to have had sight of all of the necessary documentation. 

37. The accountancy fees had been duly apportioned and supported by invoices in the 

bundle. The Tribunal asked for justification for the inclusion of Directors and Officers 

insurance, and LVT insurance [p109] .The Applicants were unable to clarify the purpose 

of these policies. The Applicants were asked to clarify the charge for Emergency 

Response [P109 and Lease Clause 6 p54] and whether a Tenant could reasonably expect 

this service to be provided within the 'management services' taking into account the 

10 



PrIesvAlkrr,At. IHIN*44•0 41.0•1001N dia Ga117671.1i,*-342,..41-11.V.3" •-• 	 Xi" 4.41•4.4.4614471E.LPP."1*Ri*C41471C-*W.45:4• 4•••. ti..10.4i,s*W-....1..11,41. i 

• - 	r 

-IP. hi 	 ••••• •,••••••.•••••• 

. 	__management responsibilities as described by the Applicant:and set_outirr.the Lease. IL ._ 	 _ 

was noted that the policy has not been used over the last 2 year period:-1 

Health and Safety charge [p109]+[p134] fees to Britannia for health and safety 

consultancy and fire risk assessment carried out in August 2007. This was a fee to 

professionals to inform management of works to be done. A copy of this report is 

—available to all leaseholders and to the shadow board. 

The Emergency Response insurance was a policy of insurance for out of hours 

emergency attendance for repairs up to a value of £500.00. Part of this insurance also 

related to the demised flats and in those circumstances was to be categorized as a service 

charge exclusively for the communal areas. This was to provide limited assistance in 

specifically defined circumstances for home emergencies arising from an insured 

risk[324-327]. 

Building Insurance [p109] is arranged by the freeholder directly and not by Labyrinth 

Properties. Oval are the landlords brokers, [see p159 for the apportionments, £111-48 per 

property, and [p159] show the block of 6 responsible for £668.89 of the total charge of 

£2006.71 to Oval Insurance Broking Ltd. 

38. The Tribunal analysed the Block and Estate accounts for the periods and invited 

representations from both parties; the items appear in two tables below one, for the Estate 

Accounts for the three periods and one for the Block account for the three periods, the 

items are marked as to whether there was provision in the Lease to charge and whether 

the Tribunal decided there should be any adjustments by reference to; the evidence 

available; comparison of the actual costs year by year over the three periods and their 

own expert knowledge and experience. 

39. The Tribunal adjourned the Hearing to enable the Applicants to contact their offices 

and make arrangements for the plan attached to the counter- part lease to be bought to the 

Hearing. After a short adjournment the Applicants advised the Tribunal that they were 

unable to produce the plan on that day. Directions were made for the Applicants to file 

and serve upon the Tribunal and the Respondent a copy of the plan attached to the 

original counter- part Lease. This direction was complied with on 22 January 2010. 

11 



.irirsICS:447.1*-711-74-4Wilit;wire.7;;PririrViCar:74;T7.4-1Milhitnia.#1.4004cii daW14.401,4.s.-m.temr_= at s ,s,i 

  

47. 	 Qioja..4.411141. 	 Nve 

      

      

40. In addition direction were made for the Applicant to serve.upon all:lessees 	 rc._ 

dated service charge accounts for the years, end March 2008 and end Maith 2009.,This.  --- 

direction was complied with 22 January 2010. 

THE LAW: APPLICATIONS TO LEASEHOLD VALUATION TRIBUNAL S27A 

LANDLORD AND TENANT ACT 1985, POST 30 SEPTEMBER 2003. 

41. The jurisdiction of the LVT in Service Charge cases s27A provides that; 

"An application may be made to a Leasehold Valuation Tribunal for a determination _ 

whether a service charge is payable and, if it is, as to- 

(a) The person by whom it is payable, 

(b) The person to whom it is payable 

(c) The amount which is payable, 

(d) The date at or by which it is payable, and 

(e) The manner in which it is payable " 

42. Where a variable service charge is payable to the Landlord of a "dwelling" in 

addition to rent, its recovery from the tenant is subject to the provisions of Sections 18-30 

of the Act as extensively amended. 

A "Service Charge "is defined in S18 (1) as, 

"An amount payable by a tenant of a dwelling as part of or in addition to the rent- 

(a) Which is payable , directly or indirectly, for services, repairs, maintenance, 

improvement or insurance or the Landlord's costs of management, and 

(b) The whole or part of which varies or may vary according to the relevant costs 

(including overheads, S18 (3) (a)). 

12 



41.4 a.-ibi■-e44.le-fr-t.41-4-ce" 	41,1#.01,!r-si-s41~40i Tik 	 irryttgl-e4tikiair4c44 4.07.1ra46 kr•ioyThilr-s. 47-4146;w4git-raltA4-arie-aat-h-1- 
4,14 	 • 	 j; 	 ;• 	• 	 • - 

-110-0,ftr 	 4 3 4..10.0.4'4 4,14-  *11,-".14  a 444-6 • '11,71.04,..767- a.e 	 411-1,41-  

43. Section 19 (1) contains the test of reasonableness. It provides that the relevant costs 

shall be taken into account in determining the amount of a service charge for a period, 

(a) Only to the extent that they are reasonably incurred ; and 

(b) (b) where they are incurred on the provision of services-or the carrying out -of----------------  

works , only if the services or works are of a reasonable standard; 

And the amount payable will be limited accordingly. 

44. Section 20(C) Limitation of service charges: costs of proceedings. 

(I) A tenant may make an application for an order that all or any of the costs 

incurred, or to be incurred, by the landlord in connection with proceedings before 

a court,[, residential property tribunal] or leasehold valuation tribunal, or the [ 

Upper Tribunal], or in connection with arbitration proceedings, are not to be 

regarded as relevant costs to be taken into account in determining the amount of 

any service charge payable by the tenant to any other person or persons specified 

in the application . 

(2) The application shall be- 

(a) In the case of court proceedings, to the court before which the proceedings are 

taking place or, if the application is made after the proceedings are concluded, to a 

county court; 

[(aa) in the case of proceedings before a residential property tribunal, to a 

leasehold valuation tribunal;] 

(b) In the case of proceedings before a leasehold valuation tribunal, to the tribunal 

before which the proceedings are taking place or, if the application is made after 

the proceedings are concluded, to any leasehold valuation tribunal; 

(c) In the case of proceedings before the [ Upper Tribunal], to the tribunal; 

13 



4-tr--44*#4■444 ZA.144.-it-Valk at446.stia-J1,4"--4 id-41±04041.6.0eakhsamr4hodi).4.4s040.4,1..-rli44AliaLiraiki.4.41...Auler tms..k.akstryirverop3•11.a-kfivoZPRI-44 

- 	 =7.: • - 	. 

(d) In the case of arbitration proceedings, to the arbitral tribunal or, if the.applicatidn.a 

is made after the proceedings are concluded to a county court. 

(3) The court or tribunal to which the application is made may make such order on 

the application as it considers just and equitable in the circumstances. 

Decision of Tribunal 

45. Any Service Charge claimed by the Landlord must be clearly provided for in the 

Lease. In deciding whether the words used achieve this end, they must be given their 

natural meaning and must be seen in their context. If the meaning of the clause is 

ambiguous any ambiguity must be resolved in favour of the tenant, (Rapid Results 

College v Angell) 1986. 

46. Even under a Lease which contains a detailed Service Charge clause, there may be 

items which fall outside the wording of the clause. These cannot be charged to the 

Tenant. There is no presumption that Landlords should recoup all their expenditure. 

47. Section 19 of the Act requires all charges and services must be to a reasonable 

standard and that the costs also must be reasonable. 

48. There was no evidence produced by the Applicant that demands had been properly 

served for any of the periods in dispute. The Applicant referred the Tribunal to [p 84 and 

p85] this was a standard letter to all residents at Oakfield's Nol for service charge budget 

2008/2009 it was dated but not signed and failed to identify a recipient. Furthermore the 

statement of account dated 9 November 2009 [p91 and p92] did not contain the name or 

address of the management company. It was the case that unsigned and undated copies of 

the service charge accounts had been served upon the Leaseholders. The Lease was clear 

that signed copies had to be served. Until this was done the amounts were not payable. 

Directions were issued for service upon all Lessees signed and dated copies of the service 

charge accounts for the years, end March 2008 and end March 2009. The Applicant 

complied with this direction and the Tribunal determined that the service charges had 

then been properly demanded. 

14 



awl:444E4Ra 4.pr..244cirtatiNctii.044.tier,404 4-4rcrim46.4vir 
- 	 . 	 = 

C-41..,-.0 v. 11.-ir JR& 	 ,•-•■• .•-••• • WI.. $14A1110.4. 	 411.4.7. 	 w.-11111.114 

49. The Management Co holds Directors and Officers insurance:which is normally 

arranged to protect individual directors against third party claims: This item is- defined in 

the bundle [pH] as 'Insurance for the Directors and Officers of Oakfields No I 

Management Company Ltd to protect them against potential claims'. The Tribunal 

determined that Labyrinth Properties would reasonably be expected to hold Professional 

Indemnity to protect them against negligence in the carrying out of their duties and the 

premium which Labyrinth paid for that P1 insurance would normally form a part of the 

overall Management fee charged to the Respondent. . 	. 

From the information available and in the absence of any evidence to the contrary, it 

appeared that these were insurances to protect Labyrinth Properties and or the Directors 

themselves against any possible claims made against them by the Lessees. 

Although requested, there was no copy of the Companies Memorandum and Articles of 

Association to assist in determining if these expenses could be incurred by the Company. 

The Applicant was not able to establish on a balance of probabilities that it had the 

power to incur these expenses. The Tribunal concluded those charges were not payable 

for any of the years as they appeared to be outside the provisions of the Lease. 

50. Taking into account all of the evidence on paper, arising from the inspection and the 

oral evidence the Tribunal concluded that the landscaping and maintenance of the 

communal areas was subject to a contract price that was reasonable in relation to works 

to be provided, frequency of attendances and expectations as set out in the specification. 

Due to cash flow constraints resulting in reduced attendances by RTS Landscaping the 

services in the final period 2009-2010 were not of a reasonable standard and those 

charges would be reduced accordingly. But we also reduced the charges for the preceding 

years 

51. The Tribunal examined the service charge statements comprising of an account for 

both the Estate and the relevant Block (Phase two, Block 2) for each of the service charge 

years. The Tribunal have set out each period in two tables, one for the Estate and one for 

the Block together with their determination of adjustments where relevant. Figures for the 

three years of the Estate charges appear first and then figures for the three years for the 

Phase two, Block 2 appear. Where the Tribunal have felt it appropriate they have adjusted 

15 



4---wilusiO4-0;010474.,444,1s4.4,41.64.4:4•44-ww*-rat4.4..2..4,4e&.54:-agarrite.41-. 4*0-0r-i t.44404+44.41$31-a,a,tee st..L.44t-p-awl,11,..7.-antkOp 

amary.. 	 •••••••- ••-•■•■■■■••:1114:-.4 7;=44 •■.1.14 4.* AF;Vti 

or disallowed the charge.on the basis that the lease did not:providefor. the:charge;;.or the 	: 

charge itself is unreasonable. The tables present the determinations made bythe Tribunal. 

16 



1.2e-i,14,..grvi.........a.a.4.,researo Ai:4ft 	 Au 	 Arlort-*11 -1.1.4.4614.412.1641:44.414.#046.5.0.10.3.iii41141.44,9..-4.4_,. 	es-A041,11=ftel■-e Ace, 
- • •i 	 — 	 • 	 : 	 . 	--, • 	. 	 . 	. 	- 

	

.7 -04. 	 ....AA., 

Table 1. 

Estate Services 

11071 

Page 107 

Year End 2008 

Item 

Does 
lease 
Provide 

For this 
charge? 

Charge Tribunal 	. 	-. 	. . 	. ......._...._ 	. 

Determination of sum allowed 
. 

Accountancy Yes 

[54] 

166.26 166.26 	
. 

Annual Return Fee Yes 30.00 30.00 

Secretarial Fee Yes 206.36 172.50 these fees are calculated on a sliding scale 
relating to works carried out. They are not sent out 
for tender. 	The tribunal examined the works 
involved and concluded this was a reasonable 
figure. 

Communal Cleaning Yes 0.00 0.00 

Electricity Yes 00.00 0.00 

Insurance Property 

Page 107 

Yes 00.00 0.00 

Landscaping Yes 2363.90 1180.00 The Tribunal concluded that using their 
knowledge and judgement that this was a 
reasonable charge for the standard of work 
provided. 

Maintenance & 
Repair 

Yes 00.00 0.00 

Management Fees Yes 1409.55 
calculated 
£25+VAT 
per unit 
yearly 

1409.55 



triairerie ea* 4.1=0.• 	 ao.4.0,111.1.1.V.WilkqCIILALII id4/141/944.1r ip,1.41-4- ..47,117.4 	 .0-f.0.7.1014.0.1.111.1•70tVOINZ44141:41.010,1104717-1ATILZ81:077.17Zilikliat ,fr*- 

m. 1d qp.A.: 	 AR NI. 	 41:7•44,14104., 	,••• 	 ir 	 ■IS 

Sundries Yes 59.40 _ _ 59.40 	_ 	__ __ 	 : 	'r -:,. .-... 	1 	- i. 
. 

LVT Insurance No 00.00 0.00 	 . 

Health & Safety Yes 117.50 117.50 

Directors & Offices 
Insurance 

No 160.22 00.00 

Window Cleaning 

Not applicable to 
estate 

Yes 0.00- - --- 0.00 	- - 	...........„.. 	______ .... __ . 	, 	____. 	. 	.._ 

General Reserve Yes 100.00 100.00 

Estate Services 

page 172 
Pg 172 

Year End 2009 

Item LSE 
Provides 

Pg 172 

Cost 

Charge 

Pg 172 

ADJUSTMENT 

Accountancy Yes 99.11 99.11 

Annual Return Fee Yes 10.00 

Online fee 

10.00 

Secretarial Fee Yes 258.03 200.00 

Insurance Property Yes 77.59 77.59 

Landscape Yes 1952.17 This was a reasonable figure for the services 
provided 1952.17 

Maintenance & Yes 76.38 76.38 

18 



Zre-t41 	 per rd s Anc,e4f,sradr. da•bar,:w4,  et 4:04Nelf:07111, 	 -srik-4.44 
11; 	_ 	, 

,,,,111011•4 , • 

Repair . 	. , 	, 	...._ 	...  

Management Fees Yes 	- - 1459.70 1409.55 (no increase from earlier year justified) 

Sundries Yes 155.09 100.00 (insufficient evidence to justify increase 

from previous year) 

LVT Insurance no 

567.60 

_ 

Tribunal determine not authorized by lease 

_ 	_____ 	______ - 	_... ___ _ 	., _. 	- - 

Directors & Offices 

Insurance 

No 515.65 Tribunal determined not authorized by lease 

General Reserve Yes 100.00 100.00 

Estate Services 

Page 231 

Pg 231 

Year End 2010 

Budget 

Item 

Does 

the 

Lease 

Provide 

, 

Pg 231 

Cost 

Charge 

Pg 231 

Sum allowed 

Audit Yes 160.00 100.00 is a 

reasonable sum 

and reasonably 

incurred. 

Annual Return Fee Yes 30.00 30.00 

Co. Secretarial Fee Yes 320.00 200.00 

Electricity communal 

(pathway) 

Yes 900.00 Pathway lighting —not so far 

charged, it had been thought area would be 

adopted by local authority—  therefore 

approve and await in future year's sight of 

the actual expenditure. 

900.00 

19 



	

11411.147-1 fia41Pr-- ■«*.41,414-144.11044-164RIL4.-6.a.A.4.,dkisetatA.TrAt,.,NeArtVieilkIli-140.42,14":4 	.1481:4,44.Lik64,4 tr,,V-IZAILAP4E4 drEa,aage.4.11.,11.141.0.41C.WiElailtOr41,6147i( 
• , 	_ 	 _ 	- 	 - 	- 

ray'. 	 a, 	 n 	 4Ir 

Property Owners 
Insurance 

Yes . 	. ::-_-::::::-, 	, ._ ._ _ 

- 
185.00 

100.00 no , 
justification for 

increase from the 
following year 

Landscaping 

• 

.. 

Yes 2211.50 

- - — - — - -- — 

2000.00 The 
Tribunal rounded 

this figure they 
concluded it was 
excessive as an 
estimate for the 

current year 
when considered 

in the light of 
previous years 

Maintenance & Repair Yes 200.00 200.00 

Management Fees Yes 1525.00 1409.55 no fee 
increase justified 

Sundries Yes 200.00 100.00 
insufficient 
evidence to 

justify 200.00 

Reserve Fund Yes 100.00 100.00 

Directors & Offices 
Insurance 

No 430.00 00.00 

General Reserve Yes 100.00 100.00 

20 



***mood**Ailgaii.:*444144-44. 	 *It.* 40.-Arik*-*wer.fraw44,1041411qt;104-4 	 41:440411■4•444414ACe4A+4, 4F4w0t,  

•••••■•-•••1:1411...354.1..' 	 -.X-.1•4.-116::*-21100,s13 al • 	4 4,  s. 	 AV* (a 

Table 2. 

Phase 2 Block 2 109 • . 	Page 109 

End March 2008 

Item Lease Charge Sum allowed 

Accountancy yes 

165.07 165.07 

Company Secretarial Fees yes 0.00 0.00 	.: 	. 	.:...s., 

Landscaping yes 1110.90 565.00The Tribunal 
reduced this figure to 
reflect, on the 
evidence presented, 
the standard of service 

Maintenance & Repair yes 00.00 0.00 

Management Fees yes 637.38 637.38 

Property Owners Insurance yes 611.98 611.98 

LVT Insurance no 44.92 00.00 

Sundries yes 00.00 0.00 

TV Aerial yes 00.00 0.00 

Health & Safety yes 78.33 78.33 

Emergency Response-This also known as Emergency 
Assistance Insurance 

no 36.50 Tribunal determined 
this was a service 
properly provided in 
the management fees. 

General Reserve yes 200.00 200.00 

Phase 2 Block 2 pg 

21 



thawrva 	 t1.1711.4*-12 POLlbahlheol*V4ZZOW■JUSZii,..4 .1Z+411 .4 4-6-Lia Arv0-11.¢+kc..ast3 
-• 	 • •-", 

*.g,.4_4vs_sM:Ae4.-womwtw-,*-aga,viooaig4fsp,tK;4. +44-Adlf-4t-A;4riWst lit-ls-akor-5-. 
• L.' 	 , • 

-et 	4.1 	 yaelli• Lb. Z...4" 	 :kb 	 I 

171 	. — i_ 	Pg 171 . 

End 31 March 2009 

Item Lease Charge Adjust 

Accountancy yes 

151.80 151.80 

Landscaping , 	yes 557.42.. , 557.42 	, 	:-..; 

Maintenance & 

Repair 

yes 00.00 0.00 

Management Fees yes 701.25 637.38 Tribunal 

determined the increase 

in fee was not justified 

Property Owners 

Insurance 
yes 

668.58 668.58 

LVT Insurance no 	. 79.23 00.00 Not a relevant 

charge. 

Sundries yes 12.83 12.83 

TV Aerial yes 00.00 0.00 

Health & Safety yes 00.00 0.00 

Emergency Response- 

This also below 

Emergency Assistance 

Ins 

no 182.50 Tribunal determined this 

was not a relevant 

charge. 

General Reserve 

Page 171 

yes 200.00 200.00 

Electricity yes 00.00 0.00 

Directors & Officers 

Insurance 

no 54.75 0.00 

Insurance re-valuation no 160.98( a freeholder 

had requested 

160.98 

22 



**444 a*lLi4:4 4k-:r L.--..wewl'w4.44.-AL+2.43,&,iar,04.;*i,,*T:qp..:14a. 	 #4. Japii-s,61.*.i, 	*--%,4a-16 *Abut 	 4:t 	w":11.1744-41 
: r e 	 • 4 	- - 

4. 1..&,t 	 — 	 L.1 	 . 	 •-•-•.-PrIMaiir-},44-;44,10. 	 61, 

this4p221}) 

Phase 2 Block 2 Pg 233 

Pg 233 End March 2010 

Item Lease Charge Adjust 

Accountancy yes 

100.00 100.00 

Company Secretarial 

Fees 

Not on this schedule 

Page 233 

Landscaping yes 920.00 600.00 fees were 

reasonably incurred but 

below an acceptable 

standard. 	Brambles 

molehills present. 

Suspension of contract 

due to lack of funds. 

Maintenance & 

Repair 

yes 100.00 100.00 

Management Fees yes 690.00 690.00 

Property Owners 

Insurance 
yes 

770.00 Tribunal 

accepted this increase 

could arise from the 

revaluation. 

770.00 

Legal Expenses 

Page 233 

no 275.00 00.00 

Sundries yes 20.00 20.00 

TV Aerial yes 00.00 0.00 

Emergency Assistance no 219.00 00.00 

23 



{3".*-.nl.-71r4r4Rs--a,4r-*,C-4r#91. 	 41.41aiksor_sto....ft.f}a-e 	5-10-4/3.1 	46  .1,  amEile.4.-.4f 413 ag 	 •4643 

' 	 . 	. 

411,  WS C.:1 a,  II... • 	 — 21/4 y14 ,0 

Insurance . 	... 	_ , 

Reserve Fund yes 200.00 200.00 

52. The Tribunal determines it would not be just or reasonable in all the circumstances 

for the Applicant to include any such costs as a service charge. The Respondent had 

made it clear that the only item he was disputing was the Landscaping fee on the 

basis that the works had not been carried out to a reasonable standard and the 

Tribunal concurred with this view. Furthermore the Tribunal determined that the 

demands for payment were only properly made by the Applicant on 22 January 2010. 

The Tribunal makes an order under section 20C of the Act that the Applicants costs 

in these proceedings shall not be regarded as relevant costs to be taken into account 

in determining the amount of any future service charge payable by the Respondent. 

CHAIRMAN 

Siobhan Casey 

DATE 13 April 2010 

24 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24

